214 Ggvt &PC 30
21% Year No. 30

MATERL  4.20AP LT°NENLP CEANAN
Ph%1e- Nhé-P RAA 9°0C (T

‘HNL. h°l

ZIKRE HIG

Of the Council of the Amhara National Regional State
In the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia

Mh1e- Aeot-®. NAAE o250 T gzﬂiiurgg i;:k:niﬁzﬂcﬁlsago;gﬁ J"M-M‘Pp 3211(
°nc 0+ maert pom Regional State Unit Price Birr ...
N1 @-1), Content
APP &PC 250/2009 9.9 Proclamation No.250/201

NA4%7¢ Nchué-P AAAP a2/~ £2009 In the Amhara National Regional State The
M€+ Govt Aa 3T P246-PF 108478 2017 Fiscal Year Suplementary Budget of
P teno1é NETT “108° hPE Government Works Implementation

Approval Proclamation

APE €TC 250/2009 9.9° Proclamation No. 250/2017
2994 Ndué-P hAAP o037+ £2009 NE+ A Proclamation Issued to Approve the 2017
qavt Aav ¥V T 24PT TINLATLE
Phen1s NEF? A%108% DM hPE

Fiscal Year Suplementary Budget of
Government Works Implementation in the

Ambhara National Regional State.

Ph99¢ Ndud-P NAAP a0} oot /h7 | In accordance with Article 49, sub-article 3(1) of
a )t W0 49 100 AR 3 (1) AS the Constitution of the Amhara National Regional

MNAN  P4L530  ANFELC APE  178/2003 State and Avrticle 27 of the Regional Finance

(A78AARA@) AT 27 aowldh PoLhFA@-T
P94 N8 APE Ad-8A::

Administration Proclamation (as amended), the

following Suplementary Budget is proclamimed.




1. AP CCOHN:-
LY APE «N2009 PONETF Govt AP T
2EPT N4071e PFOF Ptanlé NET

aPE €TC 250/2009 9.9° » +NA> Amen
£TAN::
2. MAC........oiiier e 3,594,515,551.00

2.2

2.3

24

h2008 N€+ Govt hosh, +4 ANC
178,996,041.00 (A7& oof A0 093
MALT UM oot HMG A&0 T (. ACA
A7e ANC):

N2008 NE+ Goot h@LSPTS ol
ANVEBLET DNEC teoATi f-FANAN N,
NC 198,828,951.00 (A7& oot HMSG
Ayt TLALT 09T aob e O9FE
. Hm% oo U4 A7L NC)

Aaod°Ve-7 AS AT oot
WA ¢ Lao@®H “Inthhe AG
N8N ¢ L2 T TINEAYLE NbuLol-
¢+Ah NC 2,925,705,368.00 (At
MAL7? HMY oot Uf A0 “LALT
AN oo w90 . w0k oof DAG
et )

N2008 NE+  Goot  ®LAPTS  ntoY
ANESLCT  hi0, 6P NAL  ANaNe-
htmeooNt 50% PhAN £CA NC
48,104,621.00 (ACO 097 TLALT
AL oot héol 0, 0&0T oot 1P W%
NC)

1. Short Title

This  proclamation may be cited as
“Proclamation No. 250/2017 Issued to Approve
the 2017 Fiscal Year Supplementary Budget for

Government Works Implementation.”

2. Revenue Birr........... 3,594,515,551.00

2.1 From 2016 fiscal year remaining birr
178,996,041.00 (one hundred
seventy-eight million, nine hundred
ninty-six thousand, fourty-one birr);

2.2 The collected revenue from weredas
and city administrations of loan return
in 2016 birr 198,828, 951.00 (one
hundred ninty-eight million, eight
hundred twenty-eight thousand, nine
hundred fifty-one birr);

2.3 Send from federal to teachers’ and
other civil servants’ salary adjustment
and for the implementation of

diaspora 2,925,

705,368.00 (two billion, nine hundred

twenty-five million, seven hundred

discussion  birr

five thousand, three hunded sixty-
eight);
2.4 The regional 50% share from weredas
and city administrations  used
collecting beyond their revenue plan
in 2016 fiscal year birr 48, 104,
621.00 ( forty-eight

hundred four thousand, six hunded

million, one

twenty-one birr);



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

12009 M€t Goo nOLSLPTS  htol
ANTSLET  han, 0P NAL  e-HANNN
a5 M, (50% P®LES hHo1 hhSC
eCh)  114,082,924.00 (ANé-  héT
MAL7T W°77¢ vA B, Hm™ oot Y ¢
aéT ANC)iN2009 N+ Gaot ChtoY
AT hade 0AL eHAnan Pao-aT
M. NC 29,891,670.00 (12 HM 71097
ag° 7t oot HMS A7% O, OOt oot
AN AC):

£2005/ 2006 9°/Hev? ha@-HG: PING T
NLEC eHANNN MG OLSD. ATSMPI°
CHéPL NC 11,952,334.00 (Ahéd- A7&
MAL7 UM% oot U4 Uv-AT Q. POt
aof- (AA héT )

P®LSS N1l ANESLC PMS AL
ha®e  0AL  eHANAN  Po.OT 0.
21,137,591.00 ( Uf a%& “LAL? AT
aof 0AQ  AVF A, AP0 eof Hm
Ga7e AC)

PHAA oo/PT AG PhAA +mé PP
o/ FT P@.0T M. NC 165,816,051.00
(7% oof A AP0 TLALT O9° T
oot ahd- LT 0. h9°0 W1 NC/

amePAL P10, L£r°C nc
3,5694,515,551.00 (¥’0t  NAL? A0t
oot HmS hét TI0LT h7°0vt
gt hlé- A0 0, AP0t oo h9PA

a7 NC):

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

The recurerent revenue collected
beyond the revenue plan from
weredas and city administrations in
2017 fiscal year (50% wereda and
city administration share) 14,082,
924.00 (fourteen million, eighty-two
thousand, nine hunded twenty-four
birr); the internal revenue collected
beyond plan of urban service in 2017
birr 29, 891, 670.00 (twenty-nine
million, eight hunded ninty-one
thousand, six hunded seventy birr);
The collected revenue and allowed to
be used for the wereda from overdue
input loan in 2013/2014 production
year birr 11, 952, 334.00 (eleven
million, nine hundred fifty-two
thousand, three hundred thirty-four
birr);

The weredas and city administrations
health  center internal  revenue
collected over their plan 21, 137,
591.00 (twenty-one million, one
hundred thirty-seven thousand, five
hundred ninty-one birr);

Regional bureaus and regional
responsible bureaus internal revenue
birr 165,816, 051.00 (one hundred
sixty-five million, eight hundred
sixteen thousand, fifty-one birr);

Total Sum of Revenue Birr

3.594.515.551.00 (three billion, five

hundred ninety-four million, five
hundred fifteen thousand. fifve

hundred fifty-one birr).




3.

oenAC.................. 3,594,515,551.00

3.1. AaoP°vé-79 ao 3 T Wit F
PLao@H  “TONCe  hef  PChovfl @R,
MNC .o 2,918,705,368.00

3.2. P@LAS 0l ADFRLC MS NNLPT hY

3.3. A ao/0T PO-OT M. hate NAL

........................ 165,816,051.00
3.4. h2005/ 2006 9°/Hav? @LSPT  LOANGNT7

Nt WIAAT ha0T N, haAPL NAL
ANaN@- 100% a74.meao- (-HHL @
awd-C  oonlt  Ae- TINNRES T
Tt T m6h, P--av g
NG 51,029,261.00

ANAND- aom+9® A7 TA  NHPaomay
ané-C a0l hade NAL NavANAA)
A4 708G TN o, PHovf

% b/ov-g bAET
(| [ O 121,829,308.00
¢ POTHAF
NC o, 25,165,000.00
% oogPULT hAET
(| [ O 8,933,678.00
o 99LTLEe AT
(| [ O 4,888,065.00
& Pov-f NPT I°HG P01,
NC .......... 5,000,000.00
N&9°¢.  NhAA 0OC A oo/ T

O-HE N&EC OLAD A7S.m+9 0L Loy
oo\l Aov NS NT A O, Ptavf
NC . 11,952,334.00

3. Expenditure birr........ 3,594,515,551.00

3.1. For appropriated payment to teachers’
and civil servants’ salary adjustment birr
........ 2,918,705,368.00

3.2. The appropriated expenditure for work
operation based on the procedure of
wereda’s and city administration’s health
center and city service to use 100% from
internal revenue collected over plan

birr ... 51,029,261.00

3.3 The appropriated expenditure for work
operation and capital based on the procedure
of bureaus of the region to use collecting
over plan from their internal revenue:

% Technique and vocational colleges

(271 G 121,829,308.00
< Hospitals

0] 1 ST 25,165,000.00
¢+ Teachers colleges

BIrr e, 8,933,678.00

% Correction centers
Birr................ 4,888,065.00

% Assurance of professional quality
assessment
BIrr e, 5,000,000.00
In sum for bureaus under the region
Birr ............... 165,816,051.00

3.4. The appropriated expenditure based on the
permission to the wereda to use the collected from
overdue loan in 2013/2014 production year
1 PP 11,952,334.00



3.5. A®LELT T AT T AHSTS  AhAAN
/AT AoLNTS  WTHA  NEF @R,
¢-1aof
o | O 447,012,537.00

hAmPAL fDén, gorc NC

3,594,515,551.000.00  (#’0t  N.AL7
a0t oot HMS héT “ULALT A0

oot hhé- A0t Q. A0t oot W94

a7& ANC)i e AL PPA®- NET NhAN

+en14 NE+H1E 3-8 A::

4. PaPR. +éALrT

5.

£2009 NEe-+ Govot- NET7 AIXLPS PNE-H
Al T84 7 Aao@N? NOND APE PHAMO
Z2AMN7 MY APEI® 14.97U1HLTLPA::

APE. P9850 ¢+
2V APE Ah9°A 12 +7 2009 9.9° E9°C
P0G LUPGA::

1% AI8COT.
PH91e Nhué-B AAAR ao 3171 TENLHT

3.5. the appropriated expenditure for weredas,
cities, zones and regional institutions
Birr.......ooooiiin 447,012,537.00

Total Sum of Expenditure Birr
3,594 515551.00 (three billion. five hundred

ninety-four million. five hundred fifteen
thousand. fifve hundred fifty-one birr) which is
the expended budget for work is proclaimed as a
supplementary budget.

4. Applicability of the Proclamation
The power given for the proclamation to
approve and determine the budget
administration of the 2017 shall be
applicable in this proclamation.

5. Effective Date of the Proclamation
This proclamation shall come in to force as this
date of July 19, 2017.

Gedu Andargachew
The President of the Amhara National Regional
State.



